
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 
 

 

 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 
 

Friday, 11 December 2020 at 10.00 am 
 

Microsoft Teams Video Conferencing. 
 

Agenda 
 

1.  
  

Introductions  
 

  

2.  
  

Minutes of previous meeting.  
 

 (Pages 3 - 10) 

3.  
  

Matters arising  
 

  

4.  
  

LSCSB Action Log  
 

 (Pages 11 - 24) 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest  
 

  

6.  
  

Safer Communities Performance 2020-21 - 
Quarter 2.  
 

 (Pages 25 - 30) 

 This report will be presented by Chris Hedworth, Community Safety 
Team Manager, Leicestershire County Council. 
 
 

 

7.  
  

LSCSB Partner Update: Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner.  
 

 (Pages 31 - 34) 

 This report will be presented by Paul Hindson, Chief Executive, 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC), and Victoria 
Charlton, Relationships and Change Manager, OPCC. 
 

 

8.  
  

The Mentors in Violence Prevention 
Programme.  
 

 (Pages 35 - 40) 

 This report will be presented by Grace Strong, Strategic Director - 
Violence Reduction Unit and Carly Turner, Youth and Justice – 
Service Manager, Children and Family Wellbeing Service, 
Leicestershire County Council. 
 

 

9.  
  

Victim First  
 

 (Pages 41 - 52) 

 A presentation will be given by Manjeeta Sunnar, Head of Service, 
Victim First. 
 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

10.  
  

National Probation Service.  
 

 (Pages 53 - 58) 

 A presentation will be given by Bob Bearne, Head of National 
Probation Service - Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. 
 

 

11.  
  

Domestic and Sexual Violence and Abuse 
Re-procurement.  
 

 (Pages 59 - 60) 

 This report will be presented by Joshna Mavji, Consultant in Public 
Health, Leicestershire County Council. 
 

 

12.  
  

Date of the next meeting  
 

  

 The next meeting of the Board is scheduled for Friday 19 March 
2021 at 10:00am. 
 

 

13.  
  

Other business  
 

  

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board held via 
Microsoft Teams video link on Friday, 25 September 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 
Mrs. D. Taylor CC 
 

Leicestershire County Council and Community 
Safety Partnership Strategy Group Chair -
Charnwood Borough Council   

Cllr. L. Phillimore Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair – Blaby District Council 

Cllr. M. Mullaney Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair – Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 

Cllr. Harper-Davies Charnwood Borough Council – Cabinet Lead 
Member for Community Safety 

Cllr. A. Pearson Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair – Melton Borough Council 

Cllr. K. Loydall Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group – 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Cllr. A. Woodward Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair – North West Leicestershire District Council 

C/Supt A. Streets Leicestershire Police 
Mr. P. Hindson Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Mr. T. Parton CC Combined Fire Authority 
Mr. S. Holden Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service 
Ms. S. Garton Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Groups 
Ms. Kay Knowles Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 

CRC Probation 
Dr Joshna Mavji Public Health Leicestershire County Council 
Chris Thomas Leicestershire County Council – Assistant Director, 

Education and Early Help 
 
Officers 
  
Rik Basra Leicestershire County Council 
Carly Turner Leicestershire County Council 
Chris Hedworth Leicestershire County Council 
Thomas Day Harborough District Council 
Julie Robinson Charnwood Borough Council 
John Richardson Blaby District Council 
Chris Brown North West Leicestershire District Council 
Sharon Stacey Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 
 
Other attendees 
Supt. Shane O’Neill Leicestershire Police 
Kevin Wright Leicestershire Police 
DI Jen Heggs Leicestershire Police 
DCI Lucy Batchelor Leicestershire Police 
Raj Singh Ministry of Justice 
Nick Dann Ministry of Justice 
 

3 Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

 

Note: The meeting was not open to the public in line with Government advice on 
public gatherings however the meeting was broadcast live via YouTube. 
 

1. Election of Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED that Mrs. D. Taylor CC be elected Chairman of 
the Board for 2020/21. 
 

Mrs. D. Taylor CC in the Chair 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED that Mr. T. Parton CC be elected Deputy 
Chairman of the Board for 2020/21. 
 
 

3. Introductions  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 
 

4. Minutes of previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2020 were taken as read and confirmed as a 
correct record, subject to an amendment that Gurjit Samra-Rai be recorded as attending 
on behalf of The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire as well 
as the Violence Reduction Network. 
 
 

5. Matters arising  
 
Minute 50 (v) 
 
Cllr. L. Phillimore reported that he had been contacted by Rita Patel-Miller, Business and 
Community Development Manager at Lend Lease, and a meeting with the Federation of 
Small Businesses had taken place which had gone well. 
 

6. LSCSB Action Log.  
 
It was noted that there were some amber actions on the log but most of them would be 
covered as agenda items further on in the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the status of the Action Log be noted. 
 
 
 
 

4



 
 

 

 

 
7. Declarations of interest  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting.  
 
No declarations were made.   
 

8. Glen Parva Prison Update - Ministry of Justice.  
 
The Board received a presentation from Raj Singh and Nick Dann from the Ministry of 
Justice which provided an update on the new prison development at Glen Parva. A copy 
of the presentation slides, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from the presentation the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Offenders that resided within 90 miles of Glen Parva and were suitable for a 

category C prison would be placed at the new Glen Parva prison. The new prison 
was intended to be a resettlement prison which meant that housing officers would 
be based at the prison with the role of finding accommodation for prisoners once 
released.  
 

(ii) Individual prisons did not monitor reoffending rates. Probation Officers employed by 
the National Probation Service would be located within the new Glen Parva prison 
and carry out ‘through the gate’ work.  

 
(iii) The assessment process for bids from operators to run the prison could not take 

into account how that operator had performed running other prisons. This was so 
operators that had not run a prison before were not disadvantaged in the 
assessment process. However, checks were made that the operator was ready to 
operate a prison and the contracts were detailed and contained quality assurance 
measures. In response to concerns from a member regarding the performance and 
efficiency of private prisons reassurance was given that existing privately operated 
prisons worked well, though it was acknowledged that they did tend to be more 
expensive. 
 

(iv) One of the aspirational targets for the Glen Parva prison project was 40% local 
employment with offsite manufacturing within a 40-mile radius of the site. Members 
were reassured that this was a realistic target and the level of manufacturing 
expertise was available within that radius. 
 

(v) Members welcomed the modelling of the benefits of the proposals but asked for the 
disbenefits to be modelled as well particularly any negative impact on the local 
community and services such as drug treatment, homelessness, and crime.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the presentation be noted; 

 
(b) That the Ministry of Justice be requested to attend a meeting of the Board in 2021 

and provide a further update regarding the new prison development at Glen Parva. 
 
 

5



 
 

 

 

 
 

9. LSCSB Performance 2020-21 Q1 report.  
 
The Board considered a report of Rik Basra, Community Safety Co-ordinator, 
Leicestershire County Council, the purpose of which was to update the Board regarding 
Safer Communities Performance for Quarter 1 2020/21. The Board was also in receipt of 
a supplementary report regarding Violence with Injury. Copies of both reports, marked 
‘Agenda Item 9’, are filed with these minutes. 
 
Members asked for a more detailed breakdown of the statistics relating to the following: 

 Hate Crime and whether the offences were physical, verbal or on social media; 

 Violence with Injury, Violence without Injury, and how many of the offences were 
linked to Domestic Abuse and the Covid-19 lockdown or whether there was 
another reason for the upward trajectory in offences; 

 Anti-social Behaviour and how many of those offences were linked to the Covid-19 
lockdown. 

 
A member also asked for burglary figures to be included in future performance reports to 
the Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2020/21 Quarter 1 performance information be noted. 
 
 

10. Partner Update: Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(OPCC) which provided an update on community engagement work the Office was 
undertaking. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
The report was presented by Paul Hindson, Chief Executiv
[...]
referrals came from the Police, the Emergency Department at 
Leicester Royal Infirmary or Adult Social Care partners. An agreement was in place 
that charities, for example Turning Point, would refer cases into United Against 

7



 
 

 

 

Violence and Abuse (UEVA) who would then refer onto the MARAC. There was 
confidence that the agencies that regularly made referrals were correctly following 
the criteria and making appropriate decisions on when to refer, however further 
work needed to be carried out with other agencies that were less frequently required 
to make referrals to ensure they fully understood when a referral needed to be 
made.  

 
(iii) The SafeLives Dash risk assessment tool enabled agencies to assess whether a 

case was high risk and therefore should be referred into the MARAC. It was rare 
that the MARAC would reject a case on the basis that it was not of sufficiently high 
risk and in fact only one case had been rejected over the previous 12 months. If a 
case was rejected it was usually because some information was unclear or required 
further clarification. 

 
(iv) In order to tackle serial domestic abusers and break the cycle of offending, a pilot 

was being run where the most dangerous perpetrators were identified and referred 
to Integrated Offender Management.  There was also Ministry of Justice funding 
available for the Perpetrator Programme which aimed to change people’s behaviour 
and help them develop respectful, non-abusive relationships. The Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner was leading on submitting a bid for the Perpetrator 
Programme. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report and presentation be noted. 
 

12. Partner Update - Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service.  
 
The Board considered a report of Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service (LFRS) which 
provided an overview of the work of the service. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 12’, is filed with these minutes. The report was presented by Simon Holden, Group 
Manager, LFRS. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted; 
 
(i) LFRS were asking partners to look out for residents that may benefit from home 

safety checks and share the details of these people with LFRS so they could be 
provided with advice. The link to the page on the LFRS website where the referrals 
could be made would be circulated to Board attendees after the meeting. 

 
(ii) LFRS also conducted Safe and Well checks and they used an evaluation tool called 

Snap Survey to gain feedback from residents and measure the effectiveness of 
these checks. The evaluation tool would also be shared with the Board after the 
meeting. It was noted that the Lightbulb programme also conducted safe and well 
work and reassurance was given that collaboration took place between LFRS and 
Lightbulb to ensure there was no duplication. 

 
(iii) Concerns were raised by a member that recently there had been no representative 

from LFRS at CSP meetings and it was suggested that were a representative to 
attend they could provide a presentation to CSPs on their work. 

 
 
 

8



 
 

 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

13. Modern Day Slavery.  
 
The Board received a presentation from Detective Inspector Jenni Heggs, Leicestershire 
Police on work the Force was carrying out to tackle Modern Slavery and Human 
Trafficking. A copy of the presentation slides, marked ‘Agenda Item 13’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The Modern Slavery Action Group needed better representation from partners so 

that information could be better fed back to partners and any decisions made at the 
group had the agreement of partners. It was hoped that eventually partners would 
have their own Modern Slavery groups which could feed into the Modern Slavery 
Action Group. 
 

(ii) Reassurance was given that a Task Force had been set up to co-ordinate the 
response to allegations of Modern Slavery within the garment industry in Leicester, 
though it was acknowledged that the legislation made it difficult for the Police to 
access premises and investigate, and liaison was taking place with the Home Office 
regarding this. Some garment manufacturing took place in houses and garages and 
Leicestershire Police were aware of this and carried out the necessary 
investigations. 

 
(iii) A member made the Board aware of a documentary which had been on the BBC 

iPlayer called Doing Money which related to Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking 
and which was worth watching. Unfortunately the programme was no longer 
available to watch on the iPlayer. DI Heggs agreed to try and obtain a copy of the 
documentary and if possible make it available to the Board to watch. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the presentation be noted; 
 
(b) That a presentation on Operation Laud/Tacit (garment industry in Leicester) be 

given at the next meeting of the Board. 
 

14. Dates of future meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That future meetings of the Board take place on the following dates: 
 
Friday 11 December 2020 at 10:00am; 
Friday 19 March 2021 at 10:00am; 
Friday 18 June 2021 at 10:00am; 
Friday 24 September 2021 at 10:00am; 
Friday 10 December 2021 at 10:00am. 
 

9



 
 

 

 

15. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and 
that, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information:- 
 
County Lines – Operational Learning. 
 

16. County Lines - Operational Learning.  
 
The Board received a presentation from Superintendent Shane O’Neill, Leicestershire 
Police, which provided an update on lessons learnt from recent County Lines operations 
intended to tackle Serious and Organised Crime in Leicestershire. The presentation was 
not for publication by virtue of paragraph 7 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the presentation be noted; 
 
(b) That a further presentation be brought to a future meeting of the Board regarding 

County Lines, to include an update on the work of Turning Point. 
 
  
 
 

    10.00 am - 1.10 pm CHAIRMAN 
    25 September 2020 

 

10



Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board Action Log 
 

No. Date Action Responsible 
Officer 

Comments 
 

Status 

1. 20.9.19 
 
 
26.6.20 
 
 
 
 

Use Leicestershire Matters and 
Social media to publicise car thefts 
and devices for blocking car signal. 
Rik Basra to chase up the position 
with using social media to publicise 
car thefts and report back to the 
Board. 
Put an article in every edition of 
Leicestershire Matters regarding 
topical community safety issues. 

Steve Pumfrey, 
Media Services, 
LCC. 
 
 
 
 
Rik Basra/Steve 
Pumfrey 
 
 
 
 
Rik Basra/Kirsty 
Nicolson 

An article was compiled and submitted for publication. 
However Leicestershire Matters already had too many 
stories for the item to be included. 
A series of social media messages concerning this 
have gone out via Media Services.  
 
 
Following a meeting with Media Services a proposal 
and rationale for the inclusion of a regular community 
safety ‘slot’ within the publication together with list of 
potential articles have been sent to media services to 
support the principle of acquiring a standing article.  
 
Update; Following further contact Media Services have 
stated that Leicestershire Matters is published less 
frequently and focus on specific themes. As such 
committing to a regular article is not possible. Through 
RB (LCC CST) the Media team will proactively consider 
any Board requests, including the optimal means to 
publicise an i
[...]
 more straightforward in locations such as the City, 
and in Melton, Coalville and L’boro where co-location between CRC 
and NPS has been maintained or already re-established.

• More complex delivery issues to resolve in Hinckley and Market 
Harborough

5

57



Recommendations for the Board

• None other than to note

• Any questions?

6

58



 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 

11 DECEMBER 2020  

LSCSB UPDATE: DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE AND ABUSE 

RE-PROCUREMENT (PUBLIC HEALTH, LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY 

COUNCIL) 

 

Background 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress and plans in 

relation to the re-procurement of domestic and sexual violence and abuse 
services (DSVA) for Leicestershire. The Board was last updated in June 2020. 

 
2. Commissioning partners are Leicestershire County Council, Leicester City 

Council, Rutland County Council, and the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC). Responsibility for the commissioning of domestic and sexual violence 
and abuse services (DSVA) transferred from LCC Children and Families to 
LCC Public Health in September 2019. Due to the worldwide Covid-19 
pandemic current contracts for DSVA services across Leicester, Leicestershire 
and Rutland (LLR) have been extended to 31st March 2022.  

 

 
Notable developments and challenges: 
 
Past Year 
 
3. An Exception to Contract Procedural Rules COVID-19 Report has been 

completed and fully signed off with input from LCC Legal and LCC 

Commissioning Support Unit (CSU) to allow for the extension to existing 

contracts and postponement of procurement for the 12- month period. 

4. The existing Joint Working Agreement between all commissioning partners has 
been amended and agreed. The contract lead (City Council) has formally 
notified the provider (UAVA) of the intention to extend the contract for 12 
months and the provider has agreed. 

 

 
Coming Year 
 
5. Since the last report the LLR DSVA Recommissioning Group has re-

established monthly meetings and reviewed project timescales. A new Project 
Plan has been agreed and workstreams restarted. 

 

59 Agenda Item 11



6. A Soft Market Test (SMT) took place in Oct/Nov to explore two specific 
elements – Case Management and Case Tracking Solutions and, Learning 
from Covid.  

 
7. The SMT assured the DSVA Recommissioning Group that appropriate case 

management systems are available, and a Case Management System Working 
Group has been established that includes IT Solutions ‘expert’ to draft a local 
proposal. 

 
8. Learning from Covid included the increased use of digital interventions, and the 

challenge of balancing remote/digital and face-to-face service delivery. 
 
9. Future work includes reviewing and rewriting service specifications in light of 

Covid-19 and feedback from the Soft Market Test, and continuing the 
workstreams in preparation for the procurement, currently planned for early 
summer 2021.    

 
Key issues for partnership working or affecting partners 
 
  
10. Whilst there are challenges to an approach involving 4 commissioning partners, 

adopting an LLR approach where practicable will allow economies of scale and 
a co-ordinated pathway across different service provision and different 
geographical areas. 

 
 
Recommendations for the Board 
 
11. The Board is asked to note the work being undertaken to recommission the 

domestic and sexual violence and abuse services for Leicester, Leicestershire 
and Rutland. 

 
 
Officer to contact 
 
Debra Cunningham  
Public Health, Leicestershire County Council 
Tel: 0116 305 2684 
Email: debra.cunningham@leics.gov.uk      

60

mailto:debra.cunningham@leics.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting.
	4 LSCSB Action Log
	Community Safety Communications Plan
	Impact of Covid-19 on ASB in Leicestershire

	6 Safer Communities Performance 2020-21 - Quarter 2.
	7 LSCSB Partner Update: Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner.
	8 The Mentors in Violence Prevention Programme.
	9 Victim First
	10 National Probation Service.
	11 Domestic and Sexual Violence and Abuse Re-procurement.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board held via 
Microsoft Teams on Friday, 11 December 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs D. Taylor CC (in the Chair) 
  
Cllr. L. Phillimore Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair – Blaby District Council 
Cllr. L. Harper-Davies Charnwood Borough Council – Cabinet Lead 

Member for Community Safety 
Cllr. A. Pearson Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair – Melton Borough Council 
Cllr. A. Woodward Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair – North West Leicestershire District Council 
Supt. A. Slonecki Leicestershire Police 
Lord Willy Bach  Police and Crime Commissioner 
Mr. T. Parton CC Combined Fire Authority 
Mr. K. Bowden Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service 
Ms. R. Garton Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Groups 
Mr. B. Bearne National Probation Service 
Dr Joshna Mavji Public Health Leicestershire County Council 
  

 
Officers 
  
Chris Hedworth Leicestershire County Council 
Thomas Day Harborough District Council 
Julie Robinson Charnwood Borough Council 
John Richardson Blaby District Council 
  
 
Other attendees 
Paul Hindson Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Grace Strong Violence Reduction Network 
Gurjit Samra-Rai Violence Reduction Network 
Manjeeta Sunnar Victim First 
  
  
Apologies for absence 
 
Cllr. S. Whelband Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 

Chair – Harborough District Council 
Rik Basra Leicestershire County Council 
Carly Turner Leicestershire County Council 
Andrew Cotton Melton Borough Council 
  
  
  
 



 
 

 

2 

 
17. Introductions  

 
The Chairman introduced herself and welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

18. Minutes of previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2020 were taken as read and 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

19. Matters arising  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
 

20. LSCSB Action Log  
 
The Board considered the LSCSB Action Log, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda Item 4’, 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
With regards to Action no. 1 - Use Leicestershire Matters and Social media to publicise 
car thefts, members raised concerns that this action had not been completed yet even 
though it had been on the Log for over a year. Members felt that current communications 
to the public regarding community safety were not sufficient and in addition to messages 
on social media there needed to be more printed media disseminated. Members also 
wanted to evaluate the current communications approach to understand how successful 
it was. 
 
Members asked for further explanation and narrative regarding the Anti-Social Behaviour 
graphics which had been provided with the Action Log. Paul Hindson, Chief Executive, 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner offered to present to a future meeting of the 
Board a summary of all the factors which lay behind Anti-social Behaviour in 
Leicestershire.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the status of the LSCSB Action Log be noted; 

 
(b) That the Community Safety Communications Plan be considered at the March 

meeting of the Board on an annual basis; 
 

(c) That at a future meeting of the Board there be a presentation from the Head of 
Communications at Leicestershire County Council explaining the current approach 
to publicity around Community Safety, why Leicestershire Matters had not been 
used so far to publicise car thefts, and providing statistics showing the success of 
the current communications approach; 

 
(d) That a report be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee regarding the 

underlying causes of Anti-social behaviour. 
 

 



 
 

 

3 

 
21. Declarations of interest  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting.  
 
No declarations were made.   
 
 

22. Safer Communities Performance 2020-21 - Quarter 2.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Community Safety Team at Leicestershire County 
Council which provided an update regarding Safer Communities Performance 2020/21 - 
Quarter 2. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. The 
report was presented by Chris Hedworth, Community Safety Team Manager, 
Leicestershire County Council. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Domestic Violence with injury had increased yet referrals to United Against Violence 

and Abuse (UAVA) had decreased and it was questioned what was the reason for 
this disparity. It was noted that UAVA had conducted a publicity campaign which 
may have increased the numbers of Domestic Violence Offences being reported to 
the Police but the referrals had not yet come through to UAVA. Further investigation 
into these statistics would take place to ascertain the narrative behind them. 
 

(ii) There had been an overall increase in First Time Entrants to the Criminal Justice 
System but there had not been a spike in any specific areas of Leicestershire.  

 
(iii) Members raised concerns that the Police recorded data in different ways to other 

organisations and there needed to be consistency so that meaningful comparisons 
could be made. The way the Safer Communities data was compiled had remained 
fairly static of late though further work needed to take place to ensure consistency 
of data collection. There were particular concerns regarding the accuracy of ASB 
data relating to the Charnwood area and the way it was recorded. 

 
(iv) As a result of public venues being closed due to the Covid-19 pandemic violence 

and particular violence arising from alcohol consumption may have moved into 
domestic situations. At some point the night-time economy would revive and it was 
important to be prepared to tackle any crime issues arising from it. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2020/21 Quarter 2 performance information be noted. 
 

23. LSCSB Partner Update: Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner which 
provided an update on the work of the Office and future developments. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 



 
 

 

4 

(i) At its meeting on 10 September 2020 the Strategic Partnership Board (SPB) had 
focused on Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs) and this work had been taken 
forward by a small group funded by the Violence Reduction Network which was 
looking at: 

 What work was already taking place in Leicestershire in relation to ACEs; 

 How the existing work could be enhanced and the quality of existing services be 
improved; 

 Looking to the future to see what changes should be made in the longer term.  
 

The ACEs work was a long term project and could take several years before results 
were seen. 

 
(ii) A data pack had been developed for Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) which 

had received positive feedback though further consideration needed to be given to 
how the packs were presented to partners. 
 

(iii) The results of the Community Safety Survey would be circulated to CSPs before the 
end of December 2020 and each CSP would also receive the specific comments for 
their own area. Dr Stevie-Jade Hardy, Evidence and Evaluation Lead, Violence 
Reduction, Network would be analysing the results of the survey and was able to 
attend the next meeting of the Board to present the findings. 

 
(iv) Tackling Domestic Abuse took up a large amount of Police time. Most of the work 

so far had involved helping the victims of Domestic Abuse but more work needed to 
be carried out with the perpetrators. The OPCC was leading on the Domestic Abuse 
Perpetrator Programme which aimed to change the behaviours of those people that 
committed Domestic Abuse. The National Probation Service were already running a 
similar programme but the OPCC programme was shorter and was aimed at those 
perpetrators that did not reach the threshold for the Probation programme. The PCC 
thanked CSPs for their involvement in the scheme. 

 
(v) A proposal to further integrate the LSCSB Senior Officer Group (SOG) and CSPs 

with the SPB was being developed. It was hoped that the SOG could join in the 
SPB structure and get the benefit of understanding the work they were carrying out 
and contribute to SPB initiatives. For example both the SPB and the CSPs were 
carrying out work in relation to Gypsy/Roma/Traveller sites and this work could be 
more joined up. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted: 
 
(b) That Dr Stevie-Jade Hardy be invited to the next meeting of the Board to present 

the results of the Community Safety Survey. 
 

24. The Mentors in Violence Prevention Programme.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Violence Reduction Network which provided an 
update on the Mentors in Violence Prevention Programme (MVP). A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. The report was presented by Grace 
Strong, Strategic Director - Violence Reduction Unit. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 



 
 

 

5 

 
(i) The causes of violence could be similar whether the violence took place in a public 

or domestic setting. Sessions of the Mentors in Violence Prevention Programme 
could be adapted to focus on either Domestic Abuse or public place violence. 
 

(ii) School staff were able to contact the Violence Reduction Network for advice in 
relation to MVP and how to deal with any particular issues. 
 

(iii) A Public Health England report published on 10 December 2020 supported the 
Mentors in Violence Prevention programme and found the programme to be 
effective.  

 
(iv) LSCSB members were invited to attend the Introduction to MVP webinar which was 

taking plac on Thursday 17 December 2020.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
 
(b) That the electronic link to the MVP webinar be circulated to LSCSB members. 
 
 

25. Victim First  
 
The Board received a presentation from Manjeeta Sunnar, Head of Service, Victim First. 
A copy of the presentation slides, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In response to a question from the Chairman it was confirmed that victims did not have to 
have made a report to the Police for Victim First to help them and a lot of community 
engagement was undertaken by Victim First to gain the trust of victims and help them 
report to the Police if they wished to. Victims were able to contact Victim First 
anonymously using post, email or webchats. 
 
The Violence Reduction Network was carrying out intervention work in the Leicester 
Royal Infirmary Emergency Department with patients that had been involved in knife 
crime and Victim First was providing longer term support to these people. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the presentation be noted.   
 
 

26. National Probation Service.  
 
The Board received a presentation from Bob Bearne, Head of National Probation Service 
- Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland regarding developments for the structure of 
probation services nationally. A copy of the presentation slides, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the presentation the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The National Probation Service (NPS) and Community Rehabilitation Companies 

(CRC) would be unified on 26 June 2021. There would be more collaboration 



 
 

 

6 

between NPS and CRC in the lead up to unification and either Bob Bearne or Kay 
Knowles, Community Rehabilitation Company, would attend LSCSB meetings 
during that period to avoid duplication of personnel. Meetings were taking place 
between middle managers of both organisations.  
 

(ii) After 26 June 2021 the structure of probation services would not return to exactly 
the same position they were in prior to the 2014 restructure; local probation trusts 
would not be returning, there would be a National Probation Service which would be 
part of the civil service. CRC’s had not been a complete failure and they had carried 
out some innovative and creative work. After unification there would be local and 
regional commissioning of approximately 10% of probation services. 

 
(iii) Feedback from partners on the unification plans had been positive. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the presentation be noted; 
 
(b) That a representative of the National Probation Service be invited to give a further 

presentation to the Board prior to 26 June 2021 on progress towards unification. 
 
 

27. Domestic and Sexual Violence and Abuse Re-procurement.  
 
The Board considered a report of Public Health, Leicestershire County Council which 
provided an update on the progress and plans in relation to the re-procurement of 
domestic and sexual violence and abuse services (DSVA) for Leicestershire. A copy of 
the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The report was presented by Joshna Mavji, Consultant in Public Health, Leicestershire 
County Council. 
 
It was noted that due to the Covid-19 pandemic the existing contract with United Against 
Violence and Abuse (UAVA) had been extended for 12 months and it was now expected 
that the new domestic and sexual violence and abuse services would commence in April 
2022.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work being undertaken to recommission the domestic and sexual violence and 
abuse services for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland be noted. 
 

28. Date of the next meeting  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Board take place on Friday 19 March 2021 at 10:00am. 
 
 
 

    10.00  - 11.35 am CHAIRMAN 
    11 December 2020 

 


